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AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM 

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Inspections Department, Planning Division 

AGENDA DATE: Introduction: October 30 2018 
Public Hearing: November 27, 2018 

CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553, etiwepf@elpasotexas.gov 
Andrew Salloum, (915) 212-1603, salloumam@elpasotexas.gov 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 3 

SUBJECT: 
An Ordinance granting Special Permit No. PZSTl 7-00036, to allow for a 50 ft. Ground-mounted Personal 
Wireless Service Facility on the property described as a portion of Lot 3, Block 12, East Glen, 11109 Sam Snead 
Drive, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, pursuant to Section 20.10.455 of the El Paso City Code. The 
penalty being as provided in Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code. Subject Property: 11109 Sam Snead Drive. 
Property Owner: Pik Y. Chiu. PZSTl 7-00036 (District 3) 

BACKGROUND I DISCUSSION: 
On October 18, 2018, the CPC reviewed and recommended approval of the special permit request. 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
There is no prior City Council action on this special permit application. 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
NIA 

BOARD I COMMISSION ACTION: 
City Plan Commission (CPC) - Approval Recommendation (8-0). 

*******************REQUIRED A UTH ORIZA TION******************** 

LEGAL: (if required) NIA FINANCE: (ifrequired) NI A 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Philip F. Etiwe, Director Pl; on& 
APPROVED FOR AGENDA: 

CITY MANAGER: --------------

PZST 17-0003 6 
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AN ORDINANCE GRANTING SPECIAL PERMIT NO. PZSTl 7-00036, TO ALLOW 
FOR A 50' GROUND-MOUNTED PERSONAL WIRELESS SERVICE FACILITY ON 
THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS A PORTION OF 'LOT 3, BLOCK 12, EAST GLEN, 
11109 SAM SNEAD DRIVE, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 20.10.455 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE. THE PENALTY 
BEING AS PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE. 

WHEREAS, Pik Y. Chiu through his/her agent Romano & Associates, LLC, has 
applied for a Special Permit under Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso City Code to allow for a 
ground-mounted Personal Wireless Service Facility (PWSF) that is 50-foot tall and is required to 
be camouflaged as a stealth tower; and, 

WHEREAS, the Section 20.10.455 allows for a ground-mounted personal wireless 
service facility by Special Permit; and, 

WHEREAS, a report was made by the City Plan Commission and a public hearing was 
held regarding such application; and, 

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission has recommended approval of the subject 
Special Permit; and 

WHEREAS, the subject Special Permit has been submitted to the City Council of the 
City of El Paso for review and approval; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso finds that the application conforms 
to all requirements of Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso City Code. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF EL PASO: 

1. That the property described as follows, is in a C-1 (Commercial) Zone District: 
A portion of Lot 3, Block 12, East Glen, 11109 Sam Snead, City of El Paso, El Paso 
County, Texas; and as more particularly described by metes and bounds on the 
attached Exhibit "A"; and, 

2. That the City Council hereby grants a Special Permit under Section 20.04.320 of 
the El Paso City Code to allow for a ground-mounted 50-foot tall personal 
wireless service facility, which is required to be camouflaged as a stealth tower, 
on the property described in Paragraph 1 of this Ordinance; and, 

3. That this Special Permit is issued subject to the development standards in C-1 
(Commercial) District regulations and is subject to the approved Detailed Site 
Development Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit "B", signed by the Applicant, the 
City Manager and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission. A copy 
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of this plan is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and is incorporated herein by 
reference for all purposes; and, 

4. That if at any time the Applicant fails to comply with any of the requirements of 
this Ordinance, Special Permit No. PZSTl 7-00036 shall be subject to automatic 
termination; construction or occupancy shall be discontinued; and the Applicant 
shall be subject to the penalty provisions of Chapter 20.24 and the City can avail 
itself of any and all legal or equitable remedies provided to it under law; and, 

5. That the Applicant shall sign an Agreement incorporating the requirements of this 
Ordinance. Such Agreement shall be signed and filed with the Zoning 
Administrator and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission before 
building permits are issued. 

ADOPTED this of , 2018. --- -------

THE CITY OF EL PASO 

Dee Margo 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Laura D. Prine 
City Clerk 
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PZST17-00036  
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
DATE:  October 22, 2018 
 
TO:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

Tommy Gonzalez, City Manager 
 
FROM: Andrew Salloum, Senior Planner 
 
SUBJECT: PZST17-00036 
    
 
The City Plan Commission (CPC), on October 18, 2018, voted 8-0 to recommend approval of the special 
permit to allow for the placement of a ground-mounted personal wireless service facility (PWSF) in the C-1 
(Commercial) zone district as required by El Paso City Code Section 20.10.455.E. 
 
The CPC found that the special permit is in conformance with Plan El Paso. The CPC also determined that 
the special permit protect the best interest, health, safety and welfare of the public in general; that the 
proposed use is compatible with adjacent land uses; and the special permit will have no negative effect on 
the natural environment, social economic conditions, and property values in the vicinity and the city as a 
whole. 
 
The Planning Division did not receive any communication in support or opposition to the special permit request.  
 
Property Owner: Pik Y. Chiu  
Applicant:  Vertical Bridge Development, LLC and T-Mobile West LLC 
Representative: Romano & Associates, LLC 
 
Attachments:  
Staff report  
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 11109 Sam Snead Drive   
City of El Paso — Plan Commission — 10/18/2018  
PZST17-00036 Special Permit  
STAFF CONTACT: Andrew Salloum, (915) 212-1603, salloumam@elpasotexas.gov 

OWNER: Pik Y. Chiu  

APPLICANT: 

REPRESENTATIVE: 

Vertical Bridge Development, LLC and T-Mobile West LLC 

Romano & Associates, LLC 

LOCATION: 11109 Sam Snead Drive, District 3 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  A portion of Lot 3, Block 12, East Glen, City of El Paso, El Paso County, 
Texas 

EXISTING ZONING: C-1 (Commercial)  

REQUEST:  Special Permit to allow for Personal Wireless Service Facility (PWSF) with 
setback reduction in C-1 (Commercial) zone district 

RELATED 
APPLICATIONS:  

 
N/A 
 

PUBLIC INPUT Planning did not receive any communication in support or opposition to 
the special permit request; Notices sent to property owners within 300 
feet on October 4, 2018. 

  
STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval (see pages 2—5 for basis of recommendation) 

 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow a reduction in setback for the 
placement of a new ground-mounted personal wireless service facility (PWSF) in the C-1 (Commercial) zone district 
as required by El Paso City Code Section 20.10.455.E. The site plan shows a 2,600 sq. ft. lease area for a 50 ft. high 
structure with antennas and service equipment enclosure. The PWSF as proposed reduces the setback from the 
required three feet to one foot for each foot of 50 ft. in height. The antennas and support structure will be 
camouflaged to resemble a stealth tower, while the equipment will be screened with a rockwall enclosure. 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: The Planning Division recommends approval of the special permit for the 
setback reduction for a Personal Wireless Service Facility (PWSF), as it meets all the requirements of 20.10.455 PWSF, 
20.04.320, Special Permit, and 20.04.150, Detailed Site Development Plan. 
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DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST          
The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow for the placement of a new ground-mounted personal wireless 
service facility (PWSF) in the C-1 (Commercial) zone district as required by El Paso City Code Section 20.10.455.E. The 
site plan shows a 2,600 sq. ft. lease area for a 50 ft. high structure with antennas and service equipment enclosure. 
The antennas and support structure will be camouflaged to resemble a stealth tower, while the equipment will be 
screened with a rock wall enclosure at the edge of the property adjacent to a driveway. The PWSF structure is 
situated towards the front of the property with a potential future neighborhood commercial development. The new 
tower is also providing space for collocation in the future. The PWSF as proposed reduces the setback from the 
required three feet to one foot for each foot of 50 ft. in height: 66 ft. adjacent to apartment zone district to the 
northeast, 70 ft. adjacent to the right-of-way to the southeast, and 103 ft. adjacent to residential zone district to the 
west.  The PWSF will provided landscaping include trees around the facility and within the parkway. There are no 
other PWSF facilities within one-half mile of the subject property. A maintenance access easement off a private 
driveway within the subject property proposed from Sam Snead Drive.  
 

SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS         
To grant the special permit to allow for a personal wireless service facility (PWSF), the applicant must comply with 
the following standards, per 20.10.455 PWSF, 20.04.320, Special Permit, and 20.04.150, Detailed Site Development 
Plan. 
 

20.10.455 PWSF   DOES IT COMPLY? 
Ground-mounted PWSF antenna support structures 
and appurtenant equipment storage facilities are 
permitted by special permit with the following 
restrictions: 
a. Setbacks. 
i. A setback of three feet for each foot of height, 
measured from the PWSF antenna support structure 
base to any abutting property line of property in a 
residential or apartment zoning district, shall be 
required. In the case where a right-of-way or 
easement separates the property from a residential or 
apartment district, the width of such right-of-way or 
easement shall be included in meeting the setback 
requirement; provided, however, the setback from 
any abutting property line of property in a residential 
or apartment district shall never be less than one foot 
for each foot of height, measured from the PSWF 
antenna support structure base. 

No, however the proposed PWSF modified setback 
request from the required three feet to one foot for each 
foot of height to meet the setback requirement includes 
right-of-way, see Section 20.10.455.E.1.b. below.   

b. Modified Setbacks. The setback set forth in 
subsection (E)(1)(a)(i) may be reduced, but not below 
the following: one foot setback for each foot of height 
if the structure height is fifty feet or less; and two feet 
setback for each foot of height if the structure height 
is greater than fifty feet but no greater than seventy-
five feet; if the city council, based on written evidence 
provided by the applicant, finds that:  
 
i. The property on which the PWSF antenna support 
structure is to be located is the only property 
reasonably available for use by the applicant that will 
enable the applicant to reasonably serve the area 
designated in a manner that is technically feasible and 
commercially reasonable;  
 

Yes, the PWSF proposed to reduce the setback from 
three feet to one foot for each foot of 50 ft. in height: 66 
ft. adjacent to apartment zone district to the northeast, 
70 ft. adjacent to the right-of-way to the southeast, and 
103 ft. adjacent to residential zone district to the west.  
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ii. The applicant is unable to collocate its antennas on 
an existing PWSF antenna support structure that is 
used by a third person or entity and located such that 
the applicant is able to reasonably serve the area 
designated in a manner that is technically feasible and 
commercially reasonable; and  
 
iii. The applicant cannot use another PWSF antenna 
support structure that is located such that the 
applicant is able to reasonable serve the area 
designated in a manner that is technically feasible and 
commercially reasonable or that the other PWSF 
antenna support structures used by the applicant will 
not safely support additional antennas. 
c. Separation Between PWSF Antenna Support 
Structures. The minimum separation distance 
between ground-mounted PWSF antenna support 
structures shall be one-half mile. 

Yes, there are no other PWSF within one-half mile buffer 
of the subject property. 

e. Height Restriction. Ground-mounted PWSF antenna 
support structures shall not exceed seventy-five feet 
in height, except as provided in subsection (E)(1)(f). 

Yes, the PWSF proposes 50 ft. of structure height.  

g. Camouflage and Screening.  
i. All Ground-Mounted PWSF Shall be Camouflaged. 
Camouflaging is a method of disguising or concealing 
the appearance of an object by changing its usual 
color, modifying its shape, or locating it in a structure 
that complements the natural setting, existing and 
surrounding structures. In the context of this section, 
camouflaging includes, but is not limited to, making 
PWSF antenna support structures resemble man-
made trees, locating PWSF antenna support structures 
in bell steeples or clock towers, or on similar 
alternative-design mounting structures.  
ii. Metallic surfaces shall be painted to reduce glare 
and reflections. No exterior paint colors shall be used 
which have a light reflecting value (LRV) greater than 
forty percent. The LRV of a paint is available from paint 
manufacturers and it measures the amount of light 
reflected by a certain color.  
iii. Screening of antennas on PWSF antenna support 
structures may include the use of existing parapets, 
walls, or similar architectural elements provided that 
it is painted and texturized to integrate with the 
architecture of the surrounding structure.  
iv. Landscaping shall comply with all code 
requirements for landscaping. 

The PWSF consists of a 50 ft. stealth tower included pure 
white legs, braces, ladder, and concealment panels with 
a combined rock and stucco within a future 
neighborhood commercial development. Landscaping is 
also provided including trees around the facility on the 
site. 

i. A six-foot high screening fence or wall of other than 
chain-link shall be constructed around the base of a 
PWSF antenna support structure to provide for 
security. The gate which provides access to the PWSF 
antenna support structure shall remain locked at all 
times except when being used for access by 
maintenance personnel. 

The PWSF proposes a 6 ft. rock wall enclosure. 
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j. The access driveway and off-street parking space for 
use by maintenance vehicles shall be paved as 
approved by the building official. 

A maintenance access easement off a private driveway 
within the subject property proposed from Sam Snead 
Drive.  
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REALATION OF PROPOSED CHANGE TO THE CITY’S COMP. PLAN 
 

CONSISTENCY WITH PLAN EL PASO   DOES IT COMPLY? 
   
G-3 Post-War 
This sector applies to transitional neighborhoods 
typically developed from the 1950s through the 1980s. 
Streets were laid out with curvilinear patterns without 
alleys and shopping centers are located at major 
intersections behind large parking lots. This sector is 
generally stable but would benefit from strategic 
suburban retrofits to supplement the limited housing 
stock and add missing civic and commercial uses. 

Yes. The subject property, and the proposed 
development for it, meet the intent of the G-3, post-war 
Future Land Use Map designation. 

ZONING DISTRICT   DOES IT COMPLY? 
C-1 (Commercial)  
The purpose of these districts is to serve the needs of 
surrounding residential neighborhoods by providing 
compatible neighborhood convenience goods and 
services that serve day-to-day needs. The regulations 
of the districts will permit location of business and 
professional offices and retail category uses within 
adjacent residential areas of medium and high 
densities. 

Yes. PWSF is permitted in the C-1 District with special 
permit approval with setbacks reduction.  
 
 

 
SUITABILITY OF SITE FOR USES UNDER CURRENT ZONING:  The site meets the modified setback dimensional 
requirements of the C-1 (Commercial) District, and the proposed use is permitted by special permit. 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE: The intent of the Zoning Ordinance is to 
protect the public health, safety, and general welfare; to regulate the use of land and buildings within zoning districts 
to ensure compatibility, and to protect property values. The intent of this district is to serve the needs of surrounding 
residential neighborhoods by providing compatible neighborhood convenience goods and services that serve day-
to-day needs. The regulations of the districts will permit location of business and professional offices and retail 
category uses within adjacent residential areas of medium and high densities. 
 
ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES: Per reviewing departments, the subject property is adequately 
served by the existing infrastructure to accommodate the proposed use. A new water service permit will be required, 
which will require coordination with the El Paso Water Utility. 
 
EFFECT UPON THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT: The subject property is not within any arroyos or identified 
environmentally sensitive areas. 
 
COMMENT FROM THE PUBLIC: The subject property falls within the boundary of the Eastside Civic Association. It 
was contacted as required by 20.04.520. Notice of a Public Hearing was mailed to all property owners within 300 
feet of the subject property on October 4, 2018. The Planning Division did not receive any communication in support 
or opposition to the Special Permit request.  
 
STAFF COMMENTS: No objections to proposed special permit and detailed site development plan approval. No 
reviewing departments had any comments. The applicant will need to coordinate with the El Paso Water Utility to 
establish service at the subject property. Applicant is responsible for obtaining all applicable permits and approvals 
prior to any construction or change in occupancy. 
 
OTHER APPLICABLE FACTORS: Approval of the site plans by CPC constitutes a determination that the applicant is in 
compliance with the minimum provisions. Applicant is responsible for the adequacy of such plans, insuring that 
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stormwater is in compliance with ordinances, codes, DSC, and DDM. Failure to comply may require the applicant to 
seek re-approval of the site plans from CPC. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Detailed Site Development Plan 
2. Zoning Map 
3. Future Land Use Map 
4. Simulation Photos 
5. Project Purpose Statement 
6. Department Comments 
7. Neighborhood Notification Boundary Map 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
Detailed Site Development Plan 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
Zoning Map  
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ATTACHMENT 3 
Future Land Use Map 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
Simulation Photos 

 

 
  



PZST17-00036  10/18/2018 

 

 
 



PZST17-00036  10/18/2018 

 

 
 



PZST17-00036  10/18/2018 
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ATTACHMENT 5 
Project Purpose Statement 
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ATTACHMENT 6 
Staff Review Comments 

 

Planning and Inspections Department - Planning Division  

No objections to the special permit request.  

Texas Department of Transportation 

Development is not abutting State Right of Way. 

Planning and Inspections Department – Plan Review & Landscaping Division 

No objection to proposed special permit.  

At the time of submittal for building permits, the project will need to comply with all applicable provisions 
of the IBC, Municipal Code, and TAS.  

Planning and Inspections Department – Land Development 

No objections to proposed special permit for PWSF. 
 

Fire Department 

Recommended approval.  

Sun Metro 

Sun Metro does not oppose this request. 

El Paso Water 

EPWater does not object to this request: 

Water: 

There is an existing 12-inch diameter water main extending along Sam Snead Drive approximately 20-
feet south of the southern property line.  This water main is available for service. 

Previous water pressure from fire hydrant #3892 located at northwest corner of Sam Snead Drive and 
East Glen Drive, has yielded a static pressure of 50 psi, a residual pressure of 40 psi, and a discharge of 
822 gallons per minute.  

Sanitary Sewer: 

There is an existing 15-inch diameter sanitary sewer main extending along Sam Snead Drive 
approximately 35-feet south of the southern property line. This sanitary sewer main is available for 
service. 

General: 

EPWater - PSB requires a new service application to provide service to the property.  New service 
applications are available at 1154 Hawkins, 3rd floor and should be made 6 to 8 weeks in advance of 
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construction to ensure water for construction work.  A site plan, utility plan, grading and drainage plans, 
landscaping plan, the legal description of the property and a certificate-of-compliance are required at 
the time of application.  Service will be provided in accordance with the current EPWU – PSB Rules and 
Regulations.  The applicant is responsible for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site extensions, 
relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances.  EPWU-PSB requires 
access to the proposed water, sanitary sewer facilities, appurtenances, and meters within utility and PSB 
easements 24 hours a day, seven (7) days a week. 
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ATTACHMENT 7 
Neighbor Notification Map 

 

 



“Delivering Outstanding Services”

Recommendation/Public Input

• Planning Division recommendation: Approval

• CPC Vote: Approval Recommendation (8-0)

• Public Input: The Planning Division did not receive any 
communication in support or opposition to the special permit 
request.  

Strategic Goal #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso

3.1 Provide business friendly permitting and inspection 
processes

3.2 Improve the visual impression of the community

1
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DETAILED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR 
A POTENTIAL FUTURE NEIGHOBRHOOD COMMERCIAL

Not part of development 
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